
Table VI.D.1.a Average total family premium (in dollars) for exclusive-provider plans per enrolled employee at private-sector
establishments that offer health insurance by ownership type and age of firm and State: United States, 2020

Ownership Age of firm
Division and State Total For profit,

incorporated
For profit,

unincorporated
Nonprofit Less than 5

years
5 or more years

United States 20,508 20,029 19,633 22,120 18,538 20,551

New England:
Connecticut 27,695 24,717 28,483 29,969 -- 27,282
Maine 21,358 20,907 -- 23,367 -- 21,353
Massachusetts 22,622 22,608 21,854 22,810 -- 22,649
New Hampshire 26,290 26,440 28,451 25,983 -- 26,356
Rhode Island 19,796 18,036 -- 21,210 -- 19,796
Vermont 22,637 22,871 19,968 22,536 -- 22,630

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 25,831 26,019 -- 24,838 -- 25,922
New York 22,661 23,036 24,628 20,944 -- 22,899
Pennsylvania 21,516 20,268 -- 23,912 -- 21,652

East North Central:
Illinois 19,836 18,977 21,155 21,919 -- 19,836
Indiana 15,726 12,191 24,669 23,803 -- 15,726
Michigan 17,275 16,919 17,472 17,736 -- 17,277
Ohio 20,676 18,365 -- 27,423 -- 20,763
Wisconsin 21,646 20,204 21,341 24,398 -- 21,646

West North Central:
Iowa 18,379 18,466 -- 18,238 -- 18,499
Kansas 19,640 20,549 17,691 17,287 -- 19,640
Minnesota 18,965 19,269 23,797 16,812 -- 18,965
Missouri 24,399 22,624 -- 27,206 -- 24,399
Nebraska 21,753 21,723 21,240 -- -- 21,807
North Dakota 17,522 21,213 -- 15,660 -- 17,522
South Dakota 17,869 18,657 19,739 16,393 -- 17,835

South Atlantic:
Delaware 23,101 20,735 24,038 31,295 -- 23,169
District of Columbia 18,225 16,441 18,739 19,561 -- 18,222
Florida 20,890 21,275 17,755 20,111 -- 20,882
Georgia 21,272 19,535 -- 25,912 -- 21,220
Maryland 20,407 20,146 21,291 20,963 -- 20,453
North Carolina 21,129 21,518 -- 23,471 -- 21,129
South Carolina 18,657 15,217 -- 23,336 -- 18,657
Virginia 19,336 19,226 18,918 -- -- 19,354
West Virginia 24,820 24,246 -- 26,401 -- 24,820

East South Central:
Alabama 11,672 11,271 * 14,776 -- -- 11,569
Kentucky 21,330 19,774 -- 22,003 -- 21,417
Mississippi 21,094 19,331 12,228 27,430 -- 21,094
Tennessee 17,452 18,292 -- -- -- 18,357

West South Central:
Arkansas 13,929 13,027 15,915 14,406 -- 13,609
Louisiana 20,510 21,684 -- 16,818 -- 20,815
Oklahoma 19,921 19,221 21,190 20,882 -- 19,921
Texas 20,581 19,898 20,157 23,028 -- 20,364

Mountain:
Arizona 19,886 20,641 14,509 -- -- 21,148
Colorado 22,219 22,801 18,369 20,032 -- 22,479
Idaho 19,796 16,794 23,749 -- -- 19,796
Montana 12,714 14,079 -- -- -- 12,714
Nevada 14,745 13,530 14,953 18,394 -- 14,745
New Mexico 18,325 19,437 17,361 17,202 -- 18,325
Utah 19,776 18,815 16,640 28,170 -- 20,726
Wyoming 18,477 16,091 -- -- -- 18,678

Pacific:
Alaska 16,878 -- -- 20,240 -- 16,893
California 19,953 19,215 19,827 22,332 -- 19,865
Hawaii 19,983 19,799 19,029 21,459 -- 20,078
Oregon 19,255 19,432 20,503 18,088 -- 19,246
Washington 19,365 19,925 20,562 14,891 -- 19,406

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2020 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-
Insurance Component.
Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.



Table VI.D.1.a Standard errors for average total family premium (in dollars) for exclusive-provider plans per enrolled employee at
private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by ownership type and age of firm and State: United States, 2020

Ownership Age of firm
Division and State Total For profit,

incorporated
For profit,

unincorporated
Nonprofit Less than 5

years
5 or more years

United States 274.45 375.37 655.64 403.60 1,586.57 277.97

New England:
Connecticut 1,377.68 1,477.92 2,502.19 1,796.42 -- 1,542.36
Maine 773.23 780.18 -- 429.30 -- 773.26
Massachusetts 759.25 1,036.95 2,000.97 1,123.39 -- 764.59
New Hampshire 903.19 2,059.25 2,077.63 741.60 -- 905.19
Rhode Island 775.45 726.57 -- 645.72 -- 775.45
Vermont 978.95 1,530.37 233.73 807.81 -- 993.21

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 1,845.01 1,913.40 -- 1,136.15 -- 1,808.85
New York 971.24 1,330.18 2,249.89 1,442.23 -- 994.76
Pennsylvania 974.66 1,038.94 -- 1,584.25 -- 987.55

East North Central:
Illinois 1,537.80 1,858.63 1,056.33 2,081.69 -- 1,537.80
Indiana 3,381.42 3,153.63 1,714.41 1,236.37 -- 3,381.42
Michigan 823.92 1,170.32 1,240.17 1,386.07 -- 824.47
Ohio 1,558.66 1,524.99 -- 1,111.87 -- 1,574.83
Wisconsin 712.40 965.58 749.24 537.62 -- 712.40

West North Central:
Iowa 856.56 940.85 -- 1,936.46 -- 867.18
Kansas 912.91 1,135.12 579.78 737.81 -- 912.91
Minnesota 1,741.05 2,281.75 1,321.89 1,015.97 -- 1,741.05
Missouri 1,167.24 1,065.48 -- 2,565.24 -- 1,167.24
Nebraska 1,066.26 1,387.15 357.18 -- -- 1,072.45
North Dakota 870.16 1,125.18 -- 692.35 -- 870.16
South Dakota 796.34 1,281.90 563.73 625.71 -- 830.68

South Atlantic:
Delaware 1,577.36 724.20 1,647.36 1,600.13 -- 1,589.21
District of Columbia 1,209.20 810.84 3,052.15 1,673.31 -- 1,252.91
Florida 756.80 835.00 1,249.53 917.05 -- 760.29
Georgia 1,875.23 2,295.69 -- 1,555.17 -- 1,891.49
Maryland 959.03 1,235.78 1,754.45 995.64 -- 966.48
North Carolina 1,386.25 1,153.74 -- 2,806.95 -- 1,386.25
South Carolina 3,036.48 2,566.63 -- 3,199.75 -- 3,036.48
Virginia 1,025.28 1,227.49 1,381.40 -- -- 1,049.51
West Virginia 2,873.32 4,210.91 -- 1,357.88 -- 2,873.32

East South Central:
Alabama 2,805.19 3,479.95 * 808.50 -- -- 2,937.60
Kentucky 934.56 1,011.75 -- 27.12 -- 937.29
Mississippi 2,223.06 1,514.90 1,981.32 1,071.14 -- 2,223.06
Tennessee 1,552.34 1,651.38 -- -- -- 1,377.35

West South Central:
Arkansas 1,094.37 2,024.75 1,325.93 475.78 -- 1,228.34
Louisiana 1,406.94 1,479.34 -- 857.94 -- 1,391.91
Oklahoma 835.28 1,131.68 1,243.56 1,550.60 -- 835.28
Texas 823.25 784.71 3,497.61 1,368.44 -- 805.54

Mountain:
Arizona 1,951.52 2,238.81 2,258.02 -- -- 1,724.56
Colorado 957.32 1,057.33 1,419.33 1,583.08 -- 943.56
Idaho 1,984.17 1,280.60 1,152.36 -- -- 1,984.17
Montana 1,219.59 1,230.12 -- -- -- 1,219.59
Nevada 1,189.95 1,369.65 2,406.14 1,493.82 -- 1,189.95
New Mexico 652.50 1,217.32 505.33 236.08 -- 652.50
Utah 1,528.75 1,036.61 807.99 2,024.85 -- 1,684.71
Wyoming 1,809.57 1,847.45 -- -- -- 1,914.11

Pacific:
Alaska 2,513.37 -- -- 997.54 -- 2,536.23
California 548.82 627.00 1,136.35 1,070.31 -- 559.89
Hawaii 720.36 717.47 2,371.11 508.43 -- 733.41
Oregon 922.17 1,153.44 951.87 649.06 -- 930.95
Washington 1,092.96 1,171.16 715.68 2,765.16 -- 1,108.28

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2020 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-
Insurance Component.
Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.


